



\$~65 & 66

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 4525/2025 & CRL.M.A. 19718/2025,**
CRL.M.A. 19719/2025

TARANJEET SINGH KOCCHARPetitioner

Through: Mr. J.K. Sharma, Sr. Adv.
along with Mr. Kartikay
Sharma, Mr. Shreya & Mr.
Rohit Kumar, Advs.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHIRespondent

Through: Mr. Ajay Vikram Singh,
APP for the State.
Insp. Jhabu Ram, Security
Unit with SI Dhananjay
Gupta, PS Kirti Nagar.
Mr. Piyush Chabra & Ms.
Riya Srivastava, Advs. for
complainant.

+ **CRL.M.C. 4532/2025 & CRL.M.A. 19744/2025,**
CRL.M.A. 19745/2025

ASHMEET SINGH KOCCHARPetitioner

Through: Mr. J.K. Sharma, Sr. Adv.
along with Mr. Kartikay
Sharma, Mr. Shreya & Mr.
Rohit Kumar, Advs.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHIRespondent

Through: Mr. Ajay Vikram Singh,
APP for the State.
Insp. Jhabu Ram, Security
Unit with SI Dhananjay
Gupta, PS Kirti Nagar.
Mr. Piyush Chabra & Ms.
Riya Srivastava, Advs. for
complainant.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN

ORDER

% **11.07.2025**

1. The petitioners are essentially aggrieved by the proceedings initiated against them under Section 82 of the Code



of Criminal Procedure, 1973 ('CrPC'). By order dated 03.06.2016, the petitioners were declared as proclaimed offenders.

2. The learned Senior Counsel for the petitioners submits that that the proceedings under Section 82 of the CrPC were initiated during the course of investigation in FIR No. 449/2015 registered under Sections 420/120B of the Indian Penal Code, 1860. He submits that the petitioners and the complainant have since settled the dispute.

3. He submits that the petitioners even otherwise did not intend to evade the process of law. He submits that since the settlement had already been arrived at, the petitioners were under the impression that they are no longer required for investigation. He submits that the settlement was arrived at with the intervention of the Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre.

4. Issue notice.

5. The learned Additional Public Prosecutor for the State accepts notice.

6. Let the parties appear before the Court on the next date of hearing.

7. In the meantime, further proceedings in FIR No. 449/2015 are stayed till the next date of hearing.

8. List on 20.08.2025.

9. A copy of this order be placed in both the matters.

AMIT MAHAJAN, J

JULY 11, 2025

"SK"